
 

 

 
CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Date: Friday 13th May, 2022 
Time: 3.00 pm 

Venue: Mandela Room 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 
 

  

3.   Minutes Constitution and Members' Development Committee 
- 4 March 2022 
 
 

 3 - 6 

4.   Member Development - Sylvia Reynolds Head of Democratic 
Services 
 
 

 7 - 24 

5.   Review of the format of the Constitution - Andrew Glover, 
Head of Marketing and Communications 
 
Item for Discussion 
 
 

  

6.   Constitution Update Report - Charlotte Benjamin, Director of 
Legal and Governance Services, Monitoring Officer 
 
 

 25 - 52 

7.   Executive Member Reports 
 
Item for discussion  
 
 

  

8.   Holding of Multiple Chairs positions 
 
Item for discussion  
 
 

  

Page 1



 

 
Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Date Not Specified 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors J Hobson (Chair), A Bell (Vice-Chair), J Thompson, A Hellaoui, B Hubbard, 
D Rooney, M Saunders, M Storey and C Wright 
 
Assistance in accessing information 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Joanne McNally, (01642) 728329, 
joanne_mcnally@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Constitution and Members' Development Committee 04 March 2022 
 

 
 

CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Constitution and Members' Development Committee was held on Friday 4 March 
2022. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors  , A Bell (Vice-Chair), B Cooper, A Hellaoui, D Rooney, M Storey and 
J Thompson 
 

 
OFFICERS: C Benjamin, S Reynolds, C Breheny, J McNally and A. Glover 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors J Hobson, B Hubbard, M Saunders and C Wright 

 
17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations made at this point in the meeting. 

 
18 MINUTES CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 10 

DECEMBER 2021 
 

 The minutes of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee held on 10 December 
2021 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

19 VERBAL UPDATE - REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION 
 

 The Head of Marketing and Communications attended the meeting and provided a verbal 
update to members on the review of the Constitution.   
 
The Committee heard that the Head of Marketing and Communications had been asked by 
Democratic Services to review the Constitution to see if it could be presented in a different 
way and to make it easier to understand.  The Committee heard that while some of the 
language used in the Constitution needed to be legally watertight, other sections could be 
made simpler to understand.   
 
The Head of Marketing and Communications suggested that a potential approach would be to 
focus on the first 40 pages of the Constitution it was advised that this could be a summary or 
introduction to the Constitution.  In summary it would be “What the Council does and how it 
works”.  This section would focus on the roles and structures of the Council as well as the 
rights of residents. 
 
Members were advised that plain English would be used throughout with a maximum of 15 
words per sentence.  The aim would be for the text to be understandable by a 14 year old.  
The Head of Marketing and Communications suggested that the finished product would be 
approximately 4 pages long with imagery. 
 
The review of the full Constitution would be a longer a piece of work and would require a clear 
approval process before coming back to Committee.  The Head of Marketing and 
Communications stated that the summary document could be used as a tool to promote 
involvement with the democratic process which would be a useful tool with the upcoming 
elections in May 2023. 
 
Members agreed that the proposals were a positive step and agreed with the plain English 
approach.  The Head of Democratic Services stated that the links contained in the 
Constitution would also be reviewed as part of the review process and that best practice from 
other Local Authorities would be taken into account when reviewing the Constitution. 
 
AGREED as follows:- 
 
The Head of Marketing and Communications would produce a draft summary to present at the 
next meeting of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



04 March 2022 

 

 
 
 
 
 

20 CONSTITUTION UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Democratic Services presented the report and advised the Committee and 
Members of the public watching the broadcast that the Constitution was a live document that 
was continually updated. 
 
The Committee were advised that occasionally amendments were needed to reflect changes 
in policy and legislation whilst others dealt with inconsistencies and presentational issues that 
had no effect on the agreed procedural rules. Other minor amendments were required to deal 
with the results of new legislation and did not require a change in Council processes. 
 
Members heard that the changes to the Constitution fell within three broad areas, which are 
described as follows:- 
 

a. Alterations made as a result of decisions of either the Council or the 
Executive. 

 
b. Alterations made under the delegated powers given to the Monitoring Officer 

to deal with changes required as a result of legislative changes. 
 

c. Alterations to improve the working of the Council or, to attempt to resolve 
ambiguities or amend typographical or drafting errors. 

 
1. The following amendments to the Council Procedure Rules are proposed under 

paragraph (c) above.   
 
1. Council Procedure Rules  

 
Recorded vote 
 

Amendment to Paragraph 65 
If 12 councillors present at the meeting demand it, or if a motion related to a 
decision with regard to the approval of the annual budget, the council tax or the 
issuing of the precept, the names for and against the motion or amendment or 
abstaining from voting will be recorded  and entered into the minutes. A demand 
for a recorded vote will override a demand for a secret ballot (which can be used 
when voting for positions on committees). 
 

2. Cancellation of Council Meetings 
 

In order to provide clarity it is proposed that the text to be amended to 
include Once the proper officer has given notice and summons of a meeting, 
the Chair, or the Vice Chair in the Chair’s absence, (or the Monitoring Officer if 
they are satisfied that there is no appropriate business to be considered at the 
meeting), can postpone, re-arrange or cancel a meeting of Council, provided: 
 
(a) twenty four hours-notice of the cancellation of the meeting is given; and 

(b) that the reason for cancellation is given.   

Chairs, or Vice-Chairs in the Chair’s absence, of the relevant committee can 
postpone, re-arrange or cancel meetings of a committee.  A meeting of the Council 
or its committees or sub-committees may not be cancelled or postponed after the 
meeting has been duly convened.   
 

3. Inclusion of Group Leader Role Profiles within the Constitution 

At the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee held on 4 February 
2020, consideration was given to a draft Group Leader Role Profile, to provide 

Page 4



04 March 2022 

 

clarity and guidance for political group leaders. Further work to develop the role 
profile of Group Leaders had been carried out and group leaders contacted for 
their comments, and the revised role profile is now submitted for endorsement by 
the Committee for inclusion within the Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Committee requested that the following amendments be made to the Group 
Leader role profiles: 
 

 Point 1 – the make-up of Middlesbrough Council to be expanded 

 Point 3 – To liaise with other local and regional representatives of the party 
to be changed to: 

o  To liaise with other local and regional representatives as 
appropriate. 

 Point 8 – To advise the Mayor and Council of the group’s position on 
issues to be expanded to include presenting alternative suggestions 
regarding policy/procedure 
 

4. Replacement of Senior Management Chart 

The updated version of the Senior Management Chart should be inserted into the 
Constitution.  
 

5. Key Decision Threshold 

In order to provide clarity, the amount of the key decision threshold, £150,000 
taking into account the lifetime costs or savings of the project, had been included 
within the Constitution, for clarification purposes. 
 

AGREED as follows:- 
 

a) That the amendment to paragraph 65 - If 12 councillors present at the meeting 
demand it, or if a motion related to a decision with regard to the approval of the 
annual budget, the council tax or the issuing of the precept, be approved and 
referred to full Council 

b) That the change of wording for the Cancellation of Meetings be amended to include 
Once the proper officer has given notice and summons of a meeting, be 
approved and referred to full Council 

c) That the inclusion of Group Leader Role Profiles be amended and circulated to the 
Committee prior to being referred to full Council for inclusion in the Constitution.  

d) That the updated version of the Senior Management Chart should be   inserted into 
the Constitution. 

e) In order to provide clarity, the amount of the key decision threshold, £150,000 taking 
into account the lifetime costs or savings of the project, had been included within the 
Constitution, for clarification purposes. 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Head of Democratic Services – Sylvia Reynolds  

 

Submitted to: Constitution and Members Development Committee 

 

Date: 13 May 2022 

 

Title: Update – Member Development Programme   

 

Report for: Information 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: All 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Not applicable 

 

Urgent: No 

Why: Not applicable 

 

Executive summary  

Member Development is considered to be essential in providing support, knowledge 
and guidance to Members, both new and experienced. 
 
1. Members are asked to note the training sessions held, in particular those that 
have helped facilitate the move to virtual meetings and information sharing, and the 
successful use of virtual platforms to deliver Member training sessions as part of the 
Member Development Programme for 2021/22. (Appendix 1) 

 
1. Members are asked to note the proposed Member Development Programme 
(Appendix 2) for 2022/23 and propose any additional training that would be 
considered beneficial to Elected Members. 

 
3. Members are asked to consider if the attached Member Induction Programme 
(appendix 3) is still relevant or requires any additions or amendments. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2 

Purpose 
 

4. To provide the committee with an outline of the 2021/22 Member development  
programme  and  to seek feedback and recommendations on the 2022/23 Member 
Development programme and consider the content of  the Member Induction 
Programme that will be delivered following the all-out local elections in May 2023. 

 
Background and relevant information 
 

5. Member Development is considered to be essential in providing support, knowledge and 
guidance to Members, both new and experienced, however the pandemic introduced a 
number of challenges for members and officers and introduced a number of new ways  
of working which  the Member Development Programme supported. 

 
6. A number of training sessions are mandatory for all Members, whilst others are 

mandatory for those Members joining certain committees (such as planning and 
licensing). 

 

7. Despite the events of the last year due to Covid, Member Development was able to 
continue due to holding training and briefing sessions online. 

 

8. During the pandemic there was the significant use of virtual meetings being conducted 
via Webex and MS Teams. The Council has maintained the use of virtual meetings for 
some none decision making meetings and as such Democrati
[...]
se.  Mandatory training and 
training that was related to specific committees was very well attended. However 
attendance at some of the other training courses was quite poor. This could be down to 
the timings of the training or interest in the particular topic.  It is proposed to try to hold 
future training session during working hours and also early evening whenever possible to 
encourage more Elected Members to attend. 

 

12. The Committee are asked to consider the initial Member Development Programme for 

2022-23 (attached at Appendix 2). This will be further developed and Members are 

encouraged to provide their own ideas and suggestions for training throughout the year. 

Elected Member Inductions  

13. All newly elected (and re-elected Members) are offered a comprehensive Induction 

Programme which covers the basic areas of knowledge necessary to newly elected 

Councillors. The Programme provides information on: 

 

 how the Council works (i.e. it’s governance/decision making);  

 priorities including the Mayor’s Vision; 

 Safeguarding; 

 Corporate parenting responsibilities;  

 School Improvement Plans (optional);  

 use of social media and a communications tool; 

 the legal requirements, roles and responsibilities of Members; 

 Codes of conduct, protocols and requirements in respect of ethics and   
probity; and  

 services delivered by the Council. 
 

16. Members are asked to consider if the attached Member Induction Programme 
(Appendix 3) is still relevant or requires any additions. 

 

What decision(s) are being recommended?  
 

17. That the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee note: 
 

a) The training provided to Elected Members during 2021/22 
b) The proposed Member Development Programme for 2022/23 
 

18. That Members consider if the Member Induction Programme requires any amendment 
 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 

19. To provide Members with the appropriate skills and knowledge to fulfil their role a
[...]
Venue 

  1 HR Sylvia Reynolds  

Official Photo Shoot     Communications   

Signing of Declarations of Office   Charlotte Benjamin  

SESSION 1: BASIC STARTER TOOLKIT  2 HRS   

Welcome   & Intro  
 

  Chief Exec/Mayor  

Role of Councillors 
Key Contacts 

Members/Democratic Support 
Member Development: 

Dealing with Constituents 
 

  Sylvia Reynolds  

SESSION 2: MAPPING THE COUNCIL  2HRS   

Governance Arrangements: 

 Political structures and roles of the Mayor, Committees, 
Council and Executive.  

 Officer organisational structure (includes LMT) what they 
do and how it all fits together. 

 Corporate Governance  
 

  Sylvia Reynolds  

SESSION 3: THE CONSTITUTION 
 

 2 HRS Charlotte Benjamin  

 Council procedure rules 

 Executive functions 

 Codes of conduct 

 Decision making 

    

P
age 23



 Page 2 

SESSION DATE/ TIME TIMINGS Lead Officer Venue 

 

FURTHER SESSIONS:  
PRESENTATIONS BY DIRECTORATES:  

 

 
   

Environment & Community Services  
 

 
 Geoff Field  

Children’s Services 
 

 
 Sue Butcher   

Finance   
 

 
 Ian Wright  

Adult Social Care and Health Integration   Erik Scollay  

Joint public Health Service – South Tees 
 

 Mark Adams  

Regeneration and Culture 
 

 Richard Horniman  

Legal and Governance Services  
 

 Charlotte Benjamin  

 

P
age 24



1 

MIDDLESBROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
Report of: Monitoring Officer and Director of Legal and Governance 

Services 

 

Submitted to: Constitution and Members Development Committee 

 

Date: 13 May 2022 

 

Title: Update – Council Constitution 

 

Report for: Discussion 

 

Status: Public 

 

Strategic priority: All 

 

Key decision: No 

Why: Not applicable 

 

Urgent: No 

Why: Not applicable 

 

Executive summary  

 

1. The Constitution is a live document, which from time to time requires adjustment 
to reflect how the Council operates. Occasionally amendments are needed to 
reflect changes in policy and legislation whilst others deal with inconsistencies and 
presentational issues that have no effect on the agreed procedural rules. Other 
minor amendments are required to deal with the results of new legislation and do 
not require a change in Council processes.  
 

2. Article 4 – The Full Council, paragraph 4.2 (a) of the Constitution specifies that 
only Council will have responsibility for adopting, amending and changing the 
Constitution, apart from the specific delegations to the Monitoring Officer to make 
any necessary minor textual changes or further adjustments to comply with any 
subsequent legislative changes, changes to reflect decisions taken by Council 
and/or Executive and changes which are of typographical/drafting error nature. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



2 

Purpose 

1. The Council’s Constitution is subject to continual review together with any associated 
documents e.g. Scheme of Delegation, Procedure Rules and protocols to ensure that 
decisions taken by the Council are lawful and reflect changes in legislation and Council 
priorities. This report details proposed amendments to the Constitution. 

 
Background and relevant information 
 
2. A phased review of the Constitution is underway to ensure that the Constitution is fully 

up to date. Some topics were prioritised last year and since then amendments have 
been made on various topics such as motions, votes of no confidence, voting on 
appointments, and the Member Code of Conduct has now been refreshed following 
approval by Council 
 

3. This report seeks the approval of the proposed changes to the Constitution as detailed 
below and notes that the Monitoring Officer, under delegated powers has authorisation to 
amend the Constitution in the circumstances outlined in paragraph 3 above. 

 
4. The changes to the Constitution generally fall within three broad areas, which can be 

described as follows:- 
 

a. Alterations made as a result of decisions of either the Council or the Executive. 
 
b. Alterations made under the delegated powers given to the Monitoring Officer 

to deal with changes required as a result of legislative changes. 
 

c. Alterations to improve the working of the Council or, to attempt to resolve 
ambiguities or amend typographical or drafting errors. 

 
The following amendments to the Council Procedure Rules are proposed under 
paragraph (c) above. 
 
Standards Committee – Changes to the Terms of Reference 
 

Terms of Reference - Standards Committee  

Restrictions: Cannot include the Elected Mayor or Executive Leader and may not be 
chaired by an Executive Member  

1. To make reports or recommendations to the Council in relation to:-  

 the approval by the Council of local codes of conduct for Members and  
officers, codes of practice, standing orders and protocols, taking account of 
national models and guidance or case tribunals.  

 

 the implementation of local codes of conduct etc, and the dissemination 
throughout the Authority of information and guidance on their operation. 

 

 consideration of any reports relating to the conduct of Members or officers 
which may be referred to it by the Council's Chair, Monitoring Officer or by 
the Chief Finance Officer under section 114 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988 in consultation with the Monitoring Officer, including 

Page 26



3 

issues relating to Members' and officers' interests and the maintenance and 
management of any relevant registers of interests. 

 

 consideration of relevant reports referred by the Monitoring Officer and 
Chief Finance Officer and make recommendations thereon to the Council as 
necessary.  

 
2.  Grant dispensations to Councillors, Co-opted Members and Parish Council 

Members from the requirements relating to declarations of interest as set out in 
Section 32 of the Localism Act 2011. The Monitoring Officer may grant a 
dispensation where the matter is urgent and report it to the next available 
Standards Committee.  

 
3.  The determination, following an investigation, of allegations of breaches of 

Members' Codes of Conduct within such statutory provisions or guidance as may 
exist and the imposing of any relevant sanctions.  

 
4.  Discharge of all of the above functions required by the Localism Act 2011 in 

relation to Parish Councils. 
 
Revision of the Access to Information Procedure Rules 
 

5. It is some years since the Access to Information Procedure Rules have been 
revised. A copy of the suggested revised version of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
Substitutions 
 

6. Following a request from the Chair of the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee the 
committee are asked to consider a proposed amendment to the required notification 
period from 24 hours before the meeting as it currently appears in the Constitution to 
3 hours before the meeting. This is a locally determined matter and therefore within 
the purview of the Council to amend. The Committee are therefore invited to discuss 
the proposal before making recommendations to Council 

Background and relevant information 
 

7. Concerns were raised about the timescale the Council has currently identified within 
the Constitution for political groups / members to notify the Monitoring Officer of a 
members substitution. It was felt that the rigidity of the 24 hour notification period 
currently set out in the Council’s standing orders and the late notification of 
apologies from committee members could have a detrimental impact and result in 
meetings being inquorate. This could also result in reputational damage to the local 
authority as well as result in a great deal of officer/partner time and resources being 
wasted. 

 

8. Committee Membership substitution is a process which has been adopted nationally 

and it allows members more flexibility in relation to attending meetings and helps 

underpin the statutory requirement of political proportionality in meetings.   

 

9. A substitute must be identified by name as replaci
[...]
tion and the taking of professional advice from officers; 
c) respect for human rights (see below for further details); 
d) a presumption in favour of openness;  
e) clarity of aims and desired outcomes; 
f) a need to explain what options were considered and giving the reasons for the 

decision. 
 

20. This is especially critical for those in decision making committees, where decision 

could be subject to challenge through an appeal mechanism or judicial review. 

 

21. If members decided to change the rules regarding notice of substitutions, the 

Council Procedure Rules would need to be amended to reflect the changes.  

What decision(s) are being recommended?  
 

22. That Council approve the following: 
 

(a) The proposed changes to the Constitution as detailed in the report and  
notes that the Monitoring Officer will, under delegated powers, amend the 
Constitution accordingly.  

 
(b) That the Monitoring Officer, under delegated powers be authorised to amend 

the Constitution and make any necessary minor textual changes or further 
adjustments to comply with any subsequent legislative changes, changes to 
reflect decisions taken by Council and/or Executive and changes which are 
of typographical/drafting error nature. 

 
Rationale for the recommended decision(s) 
 

23. The Constitution is a live document and requires constant updating to ensure that it 
is compliant/compatible with appropriate legislation or standard procedures. 

 
Other potential decision(s) and why these have not been recommended 

Page 29



6 

 
24. Do nothing. This would result in the Constitution becoming out of date and not 

compliant/compatible with appropriate legislation or standard procedures. 
 

Impact(s) of the recommended decision(s) 
 
Legal 
 

25. As per Section 37(1) of the Local Government Act 2000, a local authority operating 

executive arrangements or alternative arrangements must prepare and keep up to 

date a document (referred to in the section as their 
[...]
d to inspect 

any document which is in the possession or under the control of the Executive 
and contains material relating to:- 

Page 50



19 
 

 
• any business transacted at a private meeting 
• any decision made by an individual Member in accordance with the 

Council’s Executive arrangements; or  
• any decision made by an Officer in accordance with the Council’s 

Executive Arrangements 
 

when the meeting concludes or, where an Executive decision has been made 
by an individual Member or an Officer, immediately after the decision has 
been made, and in any event within 24 hours of the conclusion of the 
meeting, or the decision being made, as the case may be, unless the Proper 
Officer considers (subject to Rule 31.5 below) that the document discloses 
exempt information. 

 
31.5 Rules 31.3 and 31.4 do not prohibit Members from inspecting documents 

containing the following categories of exempt information:- 
 

• Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person, including the Council, except to the extent that the information 
relates to any terms proposed or to be proposed by or to the Council in 
the course of negotiations for a contract 

 
• Information which reveals that the Council proposes:- 

 
- to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 

which requirements are imposed on a person 
- to make an order or direction under any enactment 

 
31.6 Nothing in Rules 31.3 to 31.5 above requires any document or a part of any 

document to be available for inspection if it contains the advice of a 
mayoral/political adviser. 

   
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes Constitution and Members' Development Committee - 4 March 2022
	4 Member Development - Sylvia Reynolds Head of Democratic Services
	Appendix 1 Member Development Programme v2
	Appendix 2 Member Development Programme 2022-2023
	Appendix 3 Members Induction programme

	6 Constitution Update Report - Charlo

Minutes of the meeting


Constitution and Members' Development Committee 13 May 2022 
 

 
 

CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Constitution and Members' Development Committee was held on Friday 13 May 2022. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Hobson (Chair), A Bell (Vice-Chair), A Hellaoui, B Hubbard, 
D Rooney, M Saunders, M Storey and J Thompson 

  

   

OFFICERS: S Reynolds and J McNally, A M Wilson  
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors C Wright and C Benjamin 

 
21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations made at this point in the meeting.  

 
22 MINUTES CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE - 4 MARCH 

2022 
 

 The minutes of the Constitution and Members’ Development Committee held on 4 March 2022 
were approved as an accurate record.  
 

23 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT  
 

 The Head of Democratic Services presented a report on Member Development.  The purpose 
of the report was to provide the committee with an outline of the 2021/22 Member 
Development Programme and to seek feedback and recommendations on the 2022/23 
Member Development Programme and consider the content of the Member Induction 
Programme that would be delivered following the all-out local elections in May 2023. 
 
Following a discussion Committee Members agreed that the importance of attending training 
courses and a session on Member/Officer Protocol should be included in the Member 
Induction Programme. 
 
Agreed as follows:- 
 

1. Members noted the training sessions held as part of the Member Development 
Programme for 2021/22.  

 

2. Members noted the proposed Member Development Programme for 2022/23  
 

3. That the importance of attending training courses and sessions on Member/Officer 
Protocol be included in the Member Induction Programme  

 
24 REVIEW OF THE FORMAT OF THE CONSTITUTION  

 
 The Head of Marketing and Communication presented a first draft of the review of the format 

of the Constitution to the Committee.  The Committee were advised that the document was 
intended to provide an overview and introduction to the Constitution and therefore changes to 
legislative protocols and instructions would not be changed.  Members heard that hyperlinks 
to sections and procedure rules would be included to make it more user friendly to navigate. 
 
Following discussions Members felt that a section on petitions and a link or sentence on how 
to vote should be included.  Members agreed that the title should include “your council” to 
make it more personal to the reader. 
 
A Member queried if the work that was being undertaken by Councillor Luke Mason to 
introduce young people to government overlapped, the Head of Marketing agreed to contact 
Councillor Mason to discuss the work he is undertaking.  Overall Members were happy with 
the first draft and felt that it would be beneficial to be included in an edition of Middlesbrough 
News in the run up to the election alongside information on what services the council provide.  



13 May 2022 

 

 
25 CONSTITUTION UPDATE REPORT  

 
 The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report and advised the Committee that the 

Constitution was a live document that was continually updated. 
 
The Committee were advised that occasionally amendments were needed to reflect changes 
in policy and legislation whilst others dealt with inconsistencies and presentational issues that 
had no effect on the agreed procedural rules. Other minor amendments were required to deal 
with the results of new legislation and did not require a change in Council processes. 
 
Members heard that the changes to the Constitution fell within three broad areas, which were 
described as follows:- 
 

a. Alterations made as a result of decisions of either the Council or the 
Executive. 

 
b. Alterations made under the delegated powers given to the Monitoring Officer 

to deal with changes required as a result of legislative changes. 
 

c. Alterations to improve the working of the Council or, to attempt to resolve 
ambiguities or amend typographical or drafting errors. 

 
The following amendments were proposed under paragraph (c) 
 

a) Standards Committee – Changes to the Terms of Reference 
 

Terms of Reference - Standards Committee  

Restrictions: Cannot include the Elected Mayor or Executive Leader   and 
may not be chaired by an Executive Member  

To make reports or recommendations to the Council in relation to:-  

 the approval by the Council of local codes of conduct for Members 
and officers, codes of practice, standing orders and protocols, taking 
account of national models and guidance or case tribunals.  

 

 the implementation of local codes of conduct etc, and the dissemination 
throughout the Authority of information and guidance on their operation. 

 

 consideration of any reports relating to the conduct of Members or 
officers which may be referred to it by the Council's Chair, Monitoring 
Officer or by the Chief Finance Officer under section 114 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1988 in consultation with the Monitoring 
Officer, including issues relating to Members' and officers' interests 
and the maintenance and management of any relevant registers of 
interests. 

 

 consideration of relevant reports referred by the Monitoring Officer 
and Chief Finance Officer and make recommendations thereon to the 
Council as necessary.  

 
  Grant dispensations to Councillors, Co-opted Members and Parish Council 

Members from the requirements relating to declarations of interest as set out 
in Section 32 of the Localism Act 2011. The Monitoring Officer may grant 
a dispensation where the matter is urgent and report it to the next 
available Standards Committee.  

 
  The determination, following an investigation, of allegations of breaches of 

Members' Codes of Conduct within such statutory provisions or guidance as 



13 May 2022 

 

may exist and the imposing of any relevant sanctions.  
 

  Discharge of all of the above functions required by the Localism Act 2011 in 
relation to Parish Councils. 

 
b) Revision of the Access to Information Procedure Rules 

 
It is some years since the Access to Information Procedure Rules have been 
revised. A copy of the suggested revised version of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
c) Substitutions 

Following a request from the Chair of the Corporate Affairs and Audit Committee the 
committee are asked to consider a proposed amendment to the required notification 
period from 24 hours before the meeting as it currently appears in the Constitution to 
3 hours before the meeting. This is a locally determined matter and therefore within 
the purview of the Council to amend.  

AGREED as follows:- 
 

a) That the amendment to the Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee 
be approved and referred to full Council 

b) That the revised Access to Information Procedure Rules be approved and 
referred to full Council 

c) That more evidence be presented to the Constitution and Members’ 
Development Committee regarding how many meetings have been inquorate 
over the previous 2 years.  The committee will then determine if the 
amendment to the required notice period from 24 hours to 3 hours should be 
approved.  

 
26 EXECUTIVE MEMBER REPORTS 

 
 A discussion took place on Executive Member reports and how they are reported to full 

Council.  Members felt that reports should be in a written format so that they could be 
scrutinised and considered before a meeting to allow for questions to be prepared in advance. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services informed the Committee that a report on the Mayors 
Executive Scheme of Delegation would be presented at the Council AGM meeting on 25 May 
2022 which would detail the new Executive portfolios and suggested reporting format. 
 

The committee considered the following paragraph from the Council Procedure Rules 
in particular: 
 
5. (j) to consider Executive matters including reports of Executive members; 
 
The committee proposed a change to the constitution to add the word written into the 
above paragraph to read- to consider Executive matters including written reports of 
Executive members. 
 
There was a discussion as to how this would interact with the Executive Scheme of 
Delegation, and whether the Executive could choose which format they wished to 
submit Executive reports to Council or whether they could be compelled to present 
written reports, as proposed by the committee. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer agreed to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer on -
 Would adding the word ‘written’ into Council Procedure Rule 5(j) in the 
constitution  mean that regardless of what is in the Executive Scheme of 
Delegation, the reports of the Executive for full Council would need to be 
written? 
 



13 May 2022 

 

27 HOLDING OF MULTIPLE CHAIRS POSITIONS 
 

 A Committee member requested a discussion on introducing into the Constitution that only 
one Chairs position could be held by a member. The member stated that to hold the position 
of Chair carried great responsibility and required time and input to carry-out the role 
effectively. 
 
Following a debate it was agreed to take a vote on members being restricted to hold one 
chairmanship.  The outcome of the vote was 3 votes for and 4 against and therefore the 
proposal was rejected. 
 

 
 

 
 
 


